Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
JEREMY W. FAITH, SBN 190647		
Jeremy@MarguliesFaithLaw.com		
MEGHANN A. TRIPLETT, SBN 268005		
Meghann@MarguliesFaithLaw.com		
ANNA LANDA, SBN 276607		
Anna@MarguliesFaithLaw.com MARGULIES FAITH, LLP		
16030 Ventura Blvd., Suite 470		
Encino California 91436		
Telephone: (818) 705-2777		
Facsimile: (818) 705-3777		
☐ Individual appearing without attorney ☐ Attorney for: Jerry Namba. Chapter 7 Trustee		
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - NORTHERN DIVISION		
In re:	CASE NO.: 9:20-bk-11472-MB	
KATHLEEN THERESE CONNOR,	CHAPTER: 7	
	CONTINUED	
	NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY	
Debtor(s).		
Sale Date: 06/09/2021	Time: 11:30 am	
Location: Courtroom 201, 1415 State Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (telephonic only, see below)		
Type of Sale: Public Private Last date to file objections: 06/04/2021		
Description of property to be sold:		
The Real Property located at 9139 Harmony Grove Road, Escondido, California 92029		
Terms and conditions of sale:		
The sale is as-is, where-is, without representations or warranties of any kind and is not subject to any contingencies.		
Proposed sale price: \$ 155,000.00		
- 10p0000 0010 p1100. <u>0 100,000.00</u>		

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

Overbid procedure (if any): see Exhibit A

If property is to be sold free and clear of liens or other interests, list date, time and location of hearing:

Date: June 9, 2021 Time: 11:30 a.m.

Place: Courtroom 201, 1415 State Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

The hearing will be held remotely ZoomGov audio and video technology. Individuals will not be permitted access to the courtroom. Individuals may connect by ZoomGov audio and video using a personal computer (equipped with camera, microphone and speaker), or a handheld mobile device (such as an iPhone and/or Android phone). Alternatively, individuals may participate by ZoomGov via audio only by using a telephone (standard telephone charges may apply). Neither a Zoom nor a ZoomGov account are necessary to participate and no pre-registration is required. Instructions for telephonic appearances are posted on the Bankruptcy Court's website (www.cacb.uscourts.gov).

Contact person for potential bidders (include name, address, telephone, fax and/or email address):

Counsel for Trustee: Anna Landa Margulies Faith LLP

Telephone: (818) 705-2777

Email: Anna@MarguliesFaithLaw.com

Date: 05/26/2021

Exhibit A

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

OVERBID PROCEDURES

While the Trustee is prepared to consummate the sale with the Purchaser, he is also interested in obtaining the maximum price for the Property. Therefore, the sale is subject to overbid and the Trustee seeks approval of the following overbid procedures:

- 1. Unless the Trustee extends the time for bids to be submitted, by no later than 5:00 p.m. on May 24, 2021, any party wishing to present an overbid must deliver the following to the Trustee's counsel at the law office of Margulies Faith, LLP, 16030 Ventura Blvd., Suite 470, Encino, California, 91436, and email Trustee's counsel such documents at: Anna@MarguliesFaithLaw.com:
 - (a) a deposit in the form of a cashier's check in the amount of \$15,500 payable to "Better Escrow Service" (the "Deposit"); and
 - (b) written evidence to demonstrate to the reasonable satisfaction of the Trustee in his sole discretion, that the proposed overbidder has the financial ability to pay the full amount of the overbid and unconditionally close the sale (e.g. pre-approved loan based on the buyer's written application and credit report, or have cash, and evidence of the same).
- 2. A party's initial overbid must be no less than \$165,000 (i.e. \$10,000 above the current Purchase Price), with each additional bid in \$5,000 increments ("Overbid").
- 3. In his sole discretion, the Trustee may waive the deadline for submission of overbids. The acceptance of any overbid from a qualified bidder will be in the Trustee's sole discretion and may be made prior to or at the time of hearing to confirm the sale.¹
- 4. If qualified overbids are received and accepted by the Trustee, an auction will be held at the time of the hearing on the Trustee's motion for approval of the Proposed Sale. The Trustee will propose to the Court that each overbid to be made at the hearing be at least \$5,000 higher than the then-highest overbid.

Exhibit A

Page 3

¹ If the Trustee determines at or before the hearing that the bidding procedures should be altered, due to the prevalence of COVID19 and county and state regulations and restrictions in place due to such, the Trustee will so apprise the Court at or before the hearing and will request approval of the bidding procedures as revised.

- 6. At the conclusion of the auction, the Trustee will have the right, based solely on his business judgment and sole discretion, to recommend to the Court for confirmation the offer that the Trustee determines is the best overall offer.
- 7. If the Court approves the sale to a bidding party (hereinafter the "Successful Bidder"), the Successful Bidder will be bound by all of the terms of the Trustee's proposed purchase and sale agreement (the "Agreement") except as to price, without contingencies (including any financing contingency). The Successful Bidder's Deposit will be retained by the Trustee and will be applied to the sale price. The Deposit will be non-refundable in the event that, for any reason whatsoever, the Successful Bidder fails to close the sale timely.
- 8. The closing will take place as soon as practicable after entry of the Court's Sale Order, but no later than the first business day after fourteen (14) calendar days following entry of the Sale Order. The Trustee and the Successful Bidder may mutually agree in writing to extend the time for closing.
- 9. In his sole discretion, the Trustee may request that the Court confirm a "Back-Up Buyer" so that if the Successful Bidder does not close timely the Trustee may sell the Property to the Back-Up Buyer for the amount of such Back-Up Buyer's last bid. The Back-Up Buyer's Deposit will be retained by the Trustee. If the sale to the Successful Bidder does not close timely, the Trustee will advise the Back-Up Buyer accordingly. The closing will take place on or before fourteen calendar days following the date on which the Trustee gives notice to the Back-Up Buyer of the Successful Bidder's failure to close. The Back-Up Buyer will be bound by all of the terms of the Agreement except as to price, without contingencies (including any financing

Exhibit A

- 10. If a qualified overbidder is not the Successful Bidder or the Back-Up Buyer, the overbidder's Deposit will be returned to the overbidder within ten court days from the date of the hearing. If the sale to the Successful Bidder closes, the Back-Up Buyer's Deposit will be returned to the Back-Up Buyer within ten court days from the date of closing.
- 11. If the sale closes to a Successful Bidder or a Back-Up Buyer, the 10% brokerage commission will be split as follows: 50% to KW Commercial (the Trustee's real estate broker); and 50% to the broker(s) of the Successful Bidder or Back-Up Buyer.

IN THE EVENT THAT ANY BUYER FAILS TO PERFORM, THE DEPOSIT WILL BE FORFEITED. ALL SALES ARE AS IS, WHERE IS, WITHOUT REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTY OR RECOURSE.

The Trustee believes that the proposed overbid procedure, notice of which has been given to all creditors and interested parties will maximize the price ultimately obtained for the Property as well as protect the Estate from parties who may wish to participate in the overbid procedure, but who are ultimately unable to consummate the sale transaction. Accordingly, the Trustee requests that the Court authorize the overbid procedure discussed above.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 16030 Ventura Blvd., Suite 470, Encino, CA 91436

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled: NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY will be served or

was served (a) pelow:	on the judge in chambers in the form	n and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated
Orders and LBF 05/26/2021 ,I	R, the foregoing document will be se I checked the CM/ECF docket for thi	OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF) : Pursuant to controlling General rved by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (<i>date</i>) is bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:
		Service information continued on attached page
On (<i>date</i>) <u>05/2</u> case or adversa first class, posta	ary proceeding by placing a true and	sons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, ws. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the the document is filed.
		Service information continued on attached page
for each person following person such service me	n or entity served): Pursuant to F.R. ns and/or entities by personal delive ethod), by facsimile transmission and	GHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date), I served the ry, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to d/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration udge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is
		Service information continued on attached page
declare under	penalty of perjury under the laws of	the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.
05/26/2021	Angela Saba	/s/ Angela Saba
Date	Printed Name	Signature

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

ADDITIONAL SERVICE INFORMATION (if needed):

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):

Angela@MarguliesFaithlaw.com;Vicky@MarguliesFaithlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE: Anna Landa Anna@MarguliesFaithlaw.com, Helen@MarguliesFaithLaw.com;

Vicky@MarguliesFaithLaw.com;Angela@MarguliesFaithLaw.com

TRUSTEE: Jerry Namba (TR) jnambaepiq@earthlink.net, jnambalaw@yahoo.com; jn01@trustesolutions.net;

paknamba@gmail.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEBTOR: Reed H Olmstead reed@olmstead.law, olmstead.ecf@gmail.com;

r41602@notify.bestcase.com

ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE: Meghann A Triplett Meghann@MarguliesFaithlaw.com, Helen@MarguliesFaithlaw.com;

Angela@MarguliesFaithlaw.com;Vicky@MarguliesFaithlaw.com United States Trustee (ND) ustpregion16.nd.ecf@usdoj.gov